TN ORE: PETITTONS FOR SPECIAY, BHCADPTION *  SEFORE THIE
BN VARTANCE - #%/8 Cedar Avenue,
120" ¥ of the o/l Maple Avonue % ZONING COMMISSIONER
(14 Cedar Avenue)
ihth Blection Bisbkrict *OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5ih Councilmanic bDistricl
*  Case No. 28-334-¥A
Gloria Tample FPricnd
Petitioner *

PINDINGS Of FACT AND CONCTSIONS OF LAW

thic matter comos before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration
of Petitions for Spacial Exceplion and Variance filed by the owner of Lhe
subjeclt property, Giloria Temple Friend., Uthe Pelitioner requests & special
exception to permit a Class B Assisbted Living Facility on the subjecl
property and varisnce relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.2.R.}) as fellows: TFrom Section 432.5.7A.2 Lo permibt a Class B Assistoed
Living FPacility to be located on a lot size of 19,697 sq.fi. in Lieu ot Lhoe
minimum required 43,560 sq.fL.; from Section 1BOZ.C,1.a to permit a  [ront
vard setback of 3% feeb in lieu of the required 40 feet; from Secltion
409.4.A Lo permivt a driveway width of 18 [fesb in lieu of the required 20
Test, {or two-way traffic; rom Section 409.4.C Yo permit an ailsle width aof
18 feet in lieuw of the required 22 feet; from Section 409.8.A.2 Lo peiwitl
a4 portion of ‘Llhe parking facility to be gravel in licu of the reguired
durable, dustless surface; from Section IB01.1.B.1.e.{2) Lo parmit a Claus
B Agsisted Living Facility to be as cloge as 4 feel and 30 feet from the
tracl boundary (for the facilily and garage), with a landscape buffer off 0O
feet in lieu of the regquired sethack of 75 feet with a landscape buffer of
50 feat; and From 3eckion 1B0O).1.B.1.e.(5) to permit a parking lot to be
located 22 feeb from the property line with a landscape buffer of 4 leet

in lieuw of the required setback of 75 feet with a landscape buffer of 40



ceet, The subjecl property and relief soughl are more parlicularly de-
aeribed on the site plan snbmitted which was accepted and marked into
avidence as Petitioner's Exhibibt 1.

Appearing at  the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Gloria
Temple Friend, legal owner of \Lhe property, Charles €. Bergguist, the
Contractor engaged by the Petitioner to wmake improvements toe the property,
Thomas Fhelps, Registered Property Line Surveyor who prepaved the site
plan For 1ihis project, and Maia B. Mclliggins. Lenwood Johnson, a repre-
sentative of the Office of Planning, also appeared in smpport ol the
roguest. Numerous rvesidents from the surrounding communilby appeared in
opposition to ithe request, all of whom signed the Prolestants Sign-In
Sheet. included among those individuals were Bernard and Jerrie Ulhrich,
and Jamos I, Rhudon, adjoining property owners, and PFugene Allen, Presi-
dent of the Goodwood Luprovement. Assoclalion.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
i a rectangulavrly shaped lot, approximately 100 feet wide and 196 fcet
deep, consisting of a gross avea of 19,897 sqg.fl., zoned D.R. 5.5. The
property ts located off of Hyde Park Drive and Mapie Avenue in  Dgsex, and
is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Iin Lthe vicinity of Muddy Gul
Creek. %Yhe properby is improved with a one-story frame dwelling, an
above-ground  gwimming pool with a deck surrounding same, and a detached
garage. The Pelitioner is desirous of operating a Class B Assisted Living
Facility on  the property in accordance with the site plan submitted inko
avidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. BAs can be seen ftrom the site plan,
the Petitioner proposes to remove the existing deck and swimmihg pool lo
allow [or a one-story frame additlon Lo the existing dwelling which will

provide fthe additional living space needed for prospective residents. Due
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to the size and zoning of the properly, the rvequested spoecial exception
and variances are necessary in order to proceed as proposed.

On behalf of the request, Ms. Temple Friend testified lhabt she
has owned and resided on the subject property for approrimately 18 vyears.
Mg, ‘Temple Friend testified that her wvocatlon is Lo care for the eldorly
and that currently, 2 clderly individuals reside with her on the subject
property. Fach of thege individuals is over 8% years of age and neods
assistance in carrying out the normal activilies associabed with daily
living. She is licensed to care for 3 individuals and wishoes Lo oexpand
her operation to accomuodate up to 1% individuals. Az noted ahove, tho
site plan  shows thal the existing swimming pool and deck will be romoved
and that a 30' = 59' addition will be added to the rear of the dwelling.
A small deck iz proposed Lo be added to Llhe addition. Horeover, an in-
areagsed area for parking will be provided.

Mo, Temple Priend offered testimony regarding the proposed opera-
tion. She dezscribed the internal aspects of the proposed addition and the
accommodations which will be provided to the residents. She also genovally
digsecussed staffing nceds, but seemed somewhal unclear on the exact require-
ments. In response to an  inguiry from this Zoning Commissioner, he
seemad uncertain aboul deliveries to the property; however, indicated that
she would handle mosi: of the acquisition of food and other items herself.
She opined that the proposed use will be good for the neighborhood in Lhat
it will allow ita elderly residents the opportunity to remain in the con-
munity and that the proposed use will fill a significant need in this area.

Mr. Rergguist, the Contractor who has been congaged by the Peti-
tiomer Lo construct the proposed addition, also testified in support of

the request. Mr. Bergguist indicated that the proposed addition will be



hallt in accovdance with all County astandards and building codes. e was
uncertain whether thiz Ffacility would have to be sprinkled bul indicalted
he would do whalever is necessary to bring the property into compliance.

Teslimony was also received from Mala McFliggins, a resident of
the surrounding commnity. She endprsed Ms. Temple Triends' proposatl and
belloves that same ls appropriate for the neighborhood. She also indicatoed
that Lthere were other uses in the neighborhood which were nob puvely resi-
dent.ial in character, including, for example, a foster home not {ar Croa
Lhe sabject site. 8he believes that the proposed Class B Assisted bLiving
Yacility 1is appropriate and guestioned the motives ol those who appeared
in opposition.

Postimony was also raeceived from Lenwood Johnson of the Office ol
Planning. Mr. Johnson's role with that agency is to preserve and protect
Lhe historic African American commnities which exist throughout Baltimore
County. e described in some detail the historic nature of the subjecl
communily. He aleo opined that it is important lor the community Lo
provide elderly housing for ils residents. Mr. Johnson indicated that
there had been few opportunities to provide housing for the elderly in
this area and that the Petitioner’'s proposal is appropriate.

significant teslimony was also recelved from a number of Lhe
Protestants. Mr. Allen is specifically concerned about Che procedent and
business nature of Lhe proposed use. Although the facilily will provide a
residential living environment {or the elderly, Mv. Allen believes that
the for-profit nature of the operation makes same commercial. He believes
that such a commercial intrusion into this vesidential community is  inap-

propriate and will have an unstabling influence on surrounding properties.
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Similar testimony was received from Rev. Willie 8. Chambers. He
i concerned about the potential expansion of the subject site, or other
commercial facilities moving into the neighborhood.

Mr. Bernard Ulbrich also testified in opposition to the request.
He opined that the proposed use will be detrimental to the welfare of the
neighborhood and adversely impact property values.

Lastly, testimony was received from Mr. James Rhudon, another
nearby resident. He ig particularly cencerned about the narrowness of the
streets in this community and the potential for traffic congestion and
vehicular aceidents involving neighborhood children.

The above is but & summation of the testimony and evidence of-
fered at the hearing. The entire record is available to any party for
further review and will disclose that a significant wvolume of testimony
and evidence was presented, both in support of and in opposition to the
relief reguested.

It first need he observed that Ms. Temple Friend's goal is surely
laudable. Baltimore County's elderly population is increasing in number
and there is significant need for facilities to accommodate these elderly
individuals. Moreover, Mr. Johnson's comments are well-taken, insofar as
his goal of preserving historic African Bmerican communities is concerned.
These points being acknowledged, the lssue presented in this case is more
focused. As noted above, the matter comes before me as a Petition for
Special Exception to approve a Class B Begsisted Living Facility on the
subject property. Therefore, my ingquiry is restricted as to whether the

proposed use at this location 1is appreopriate, irrespective of whether

housing for the elderly and preservation of historic communities 1is laud-

able policy.



In c¢ongidering fthe special exception, I must be guided by the
criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 7That Section sets out
the standards which must he applied to any proposed special exception use.
Those standards require an examination of the potential impacts of the
proposed use. I must consider whether the use will overcrowd the land,
cause undue traffic congestion, be detrimental to the enviromment, etc.
In essence, it must be determined whether the use proposed will be detri-
mental teo the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale.

In this case, I am not persuaded that the Petitioner has met her
burden. I am particularly troubled over several factors. PFirst, is that
the property itself is gulte small, and clearly residential in character,
The proposed addition will significantly alter the residential character
of the existing dwelling. Moreover, the activity 1s a business, irrespec-
tive of the fact that it provides a residential service. 1In my judgment,
the insertion of this business activity on this property in this neighbor-
hood is inappropriate.

I am also troubled by Ms. Temple Friend's lack of clarity in
explaining her proposal. One example was her response to my pointed ques-
tion during the hearing as to signs on the property. When questioned as
to whether there would be a sign identifying the operation, she replied
that there would be no sign so as to not disrupt the residential character
of the neighborhood. Although I am appreciative of her goal in this re-
gard, such a position is not practical and not in the best interests of
the potential residents. Specifically, it can be envisioned that an emer-
gency ambulance service may be called to the site to meet the medical
needs of certain elderly residents. The emergency personnel must have

clear direction as to the location of the property and must be able to



find same quickly. Without an identification sign, the timely arrival of
emergency medical services could be jeopardized. In such situations,
minutes, or even seconds, can be significant. This is but one example of
my concern that the proposal here is not carefully thought out.

Finally, I note the size of the lot. The property is less than
one-half acre in area and the proposed expansion, including parking lot,
represents, in my judgment, an overcrowding of the land.

Based upon these factors, I am persuaded that the Petition for
Special Exception should be denied. T sincerely hope that Ms. Temple
Friend finds a property in the area where she can carry out her pursuits.
However, In my judgment, the subject praperty is not an acceptable candi-
date.

Having denied the Petition for Special Enception, the reguest for
vartiance relief must likewise be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the
special exception and variance relief chall be denied.

THEREFOR%@?%é‘IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner far Baltimore

County this Zz

tion to permit a Class B Assisted Living Facility on the subject property,

day of May, 1998 that the Petition for Special Excep-

in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is heveby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Pebition for Variance seeking
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {(B.C.Z.R.) as follows:
From Section 432.%.A.2 to permit a Clazs B Assisted Living Facility to be
located on a lot size of 19,697 sg.ft. in lieu of the minimum required
43,560 sg.ft.; from Section 1B02.C.l.a to permit a front yard setback of

35 feet in lieu of the reguired 40 feet; from Section 409.4.A to permit a



Ariveway width of 18 feet 1in lieu of the required 20 feet for two-way
traffic; from Section 409.4.C to permit an aisle width of 18 feet 1in lieun
of the required 22 feet; from Section 409.8.A.2 to permit a portion of the
parking facility to be gravel in lieuw of the required durable, dustless
surface: from Section IBG1.1.B.1l.e(2) to permit a Class B Assisted Living
Facility to be as close as 4 feet and 30 feet from the tract boundary (for
the facility and garage), with a landscape buffer of 0 feet in lieu of the
required setback of 7% feet with a landscape buffer of 50 feet; and from
Section 1BO1.1.B.l.e.(5) to permit a parking lot to be located 22 feet
from the property line with a landscape buffer of 4 feet in lieu of the
required setback of 75 feet with a landscape buffer of 50 feet, in accor-
dance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have thirty (30)

days from the date of this Order te file an appeal of this decision.

e sSeig

““LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Baltimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

May 11, 1998

[N
Iy

Mz, Gloria Temple Friend
314 Cedar Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECTIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
W/3 Cedar Avenue, 120' W of the ¢/l Maple Avenue
(814 Cedar Avenue)
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Gloria Temple - Petitioner
Case No. 98-334-¥A

Dear Ms. Temple Friend:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
have been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-33%91,

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioper
LES:bis for Baltimore County

ec: Mr. Charles C. Bergguist, 1444 Maple Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Thomas Phelps, 945 Barron Avernue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. & Mrs. Bernard H. Ulbrich, 811 Cedar Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. James E. Rhudon, 809 Cedar Avenue, Baltimore, HKd. 21221 ‘
Rev. Willie §. Chambers, 1325 Maple Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. Fugene Allen, 1424 Maple Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. Vernon Lynch, 1317 Goodwood Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Ms. Anna Russzell, 1316 Goodwood Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. Ray Wiley, 1326 Goodwood Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. William Carter, 1428 Maple Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. Lenwood Johnson, @ffice of Planning
People's Counsel; Cgbe File

Prinled with Soybean Ink
~an llecveled Panor

Suite 112, Courthouse

Zoning C . 400 Washington Avenue
oning £-ommissioner Towson, Maryland 21204



P_etitgon for Special Exception
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at  g14 ceodar Avenue
which is presently zoned DR5..5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management

The undersigned, legal awner(s) of the proparty situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described propertytor Clags B Assisted living facili %y

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Spacial Exception advartising, posting, sic., upon filing of this petition, and further agres to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

i/We do salemnly declars and affinm, under the panalties of perjury, that [/we ara the
legal owner{s) of tha property which Ia the subjact af this Patition.
Contract Purchasat/Lossee: Legal Owner(s):

(loria Temple
(Type or Print Name) {Type or Pijpl Namie)

| JAAM
VAR

Signature ]
Address [Typa ar Frint Name)
iy Staty Zipcade Signature

814 cedar Aveniie 410 686 3381

Attarnay tor Petitioner: Addresy Phone No
Baltimore Md 21221
§33 {Type of Print Name) City State Tpcode
% . Namae, Address and phona number of repressntatve 1o be contactsd.
$
Signature \ Thomas Phel pPs
. Name
. g5 Barron Ave 410 574 6744
Address Phona No, Addresy Phona No
.
\ ; NN pFiCE SE ONLY R
City State Zipcode .
=S ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __L_\g_ﬂ,‘_)_
B imeyailabla tor Hearing
the Iolh:ly»éau- Next Two Momhs
ALL OTHER .
rﬁ REVIEWED BY: \f\\"\ _ DATE __LS_EME \(

s

{Revised 9/5/95

‘334 -XA A



Pefition for Yariance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County
for the property located at ¢ Avenue '

which is presently zonad DR5. 5

This Petition ehall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management
The undersigned, legal cwner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hareby petition for a Variance from Sactlon{s}

(SQ,L_ (';/’H QLL’.L c(

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimora County, to the Zoning L.aw of Baltimore Cotinty; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty}

~ : / .
T A e’ “TU/”%/WS’//

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agrea to pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are 1o
bs bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solamnly declare and affim, under the penaities of perjury, thet Liwe are the
legal owrier(s) of the property which Is the subject of this Petrtion.

Contract Furchasarf essee; Legal Owned(s);

Glorig Temple Friead , 7
- /A W % _‘
| o 7y

Signature V4 7’ \ L /
Address (Type or Ptint Name)
Cily Btate Zipcode Signature
Attorney for Patitioner:
814 Cedar Avenue 410 686 3381
(Type or Print Nama} Address Phone No
Baltimore - Maryland 21221
City Otate Zlpcode
% ,’Slgnatura P Name, Acldress and phone number of fepresentative 1o ba contacted.
o Thomas Phelrs
EE: Address Phone No. Namo
& 945 Barron Ave 410 574 8744
State Zipcoda Address Phone No.
l R cceE sE ONy T
: ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
3 | unavalable for Hearing
g the following dates Hext Two Months
L Printedt with Soybaen inx ALL_ OYHER
nie e on Recycied Papar €0 By DATE
i« | Revised 9/5/95 FRVIEWED B
aoe | ‘ )
54 334
S0 d - »
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at gq4 (edar Avenue
which is presently zoned DR5..5

This Pelltion shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management

The undersignad, legal swner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and whioh Is described In the description and plat attashed
hereto and made a part hereat, hereby petition for a Special Exception unger the ?pnlng Eeggclations of Baltimore County, 1o use the
herein described property for (1 ass B assisted liveng FacllIty

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expensas of above Special Exception advertising, posting, eto., upen filing of this petifion, and further agres to and
are 10 be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the panaities of perjury, that lwe are the
legal awner{a) of the propery which 1s the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lesase: Legal Ownar(e):

Cloria Temple
{Type aor Print Name} {Type or Prins Name)

/
y ’b

Signature
Address {Type or Print Name)
City State Zipcoce Bignature

814 Cedar Avenhe 410 686 13381
Attorney for Petitioner; Addrass Phone No.

Baltimore md 21221
{Typa of Print Name) Chy Stats peode
' Name, Addiess and phone number of rapresantative te be contacted
H
Bignature \ Thomas FPhe lps
E hNama

_ Olys Barron Ave 410 574 6744

Address Phane No. Adtiress PFhane Mo,
) | OFFICE USE QN|Y S

City State Zipcade

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

unavailable for Hearing
the following datea Next Two Months
ALL, OTHER

l{é REVIEWED BY: DATE

‘”‘“‘ §-33¢-xA 3%



@ - Zoning Descrip‘n

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR _81k Cedar Avenue

(address)
Beginning at a point on the West side of
(north, south, east or west)
Cedar Avenue | which is___ 40
name of street on which property fronts) (number of feet of r nght—of-way width)

wide at the distance of .ﬁggrf_L___h___ of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street __ Maple Avenue
. {(name of street)

which is __ 40 wide. *Being Lot# 68
(number of feet of nght-of-way width)

Block Section # in the subdivision of Goodwood Farms
{name of subdivision)

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 6 , Folio#.168 |
containing _196273q T4 . Also known as . o
(square feet'or acres) (property address)

and located inthe _15  Flection District. 5. Councilmanic District.
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
814 Cedar Avenue, W/8 Cedar Avenue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
120" N of ¢/l Maple Ave
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Gloria Temple Friend * CASE NO. 98-334-XA

Petitioner

* ® x *® w * * X * * X * *

ENTRY QF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Y?Q;tz:Lﬂjl45L4l;rzzbvglngﬂbvngcr\y-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

(j;/i/4,6~4liL, S;, 9%2?/?Mv;élé}

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887~2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thakt on this day of April, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Thomas Phelps, 945

Barron Avernue, Baltimore, MD 21221, representative for Petitioner.

Ve Moar Zemnseman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




CERTIFICATE @F POSTING ®

® RE: CasoNo: 207 PB4 XA
| Petitioner/Developer- GLOLIG T, FEIEND
o Tom PHELPS
Date of Hearing/Closing; ‘F/ '35/ 78

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Builtding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentiemen;

This Jetter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by taw

were posted conspicuously on the property located at ‘%159/4 Coldan /4‘1/‘-6 4

&
The sign(s) were posted on ___ 4 //Z/ ft%

( Month, Day, Year)

ZLNE e [y,
Tincer

‘v 4/&’// Gé

m“" el by L @éé’ AR " (Signature of Sign Poste Ynd Pate)
PRI ARG wy o oy | N& 1 AL ) ignatt gn Poster ang

THE LOMING c(wugmq PO e e g, v ' ;

oMy ' . AR Vo2 !

W OFOWEON  mp THE SO ke . ATR‘ C.JK M. O KEEFE
gl : o wjh_ NI (Printed Name)
32.% FENNY LANE
(Address)

AUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)

bbb 5366 ¢ el 4109058571

j
(Telephone Number)




galtlr;ltore SO}llgy ' ; ‘County Office Building
cpartment ol Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

. March 23, 1998
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: *

CASE NUMBER: 98-334-XA

814 Cedar Avenue

WIS Cedar Avenue, 120' N of centerline Maple Avenue
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Gloria Temple Friend

Special Exception for a Class "B" Assisted Living Facility. Variance to allow a Class "8"
Assisted Living Facility to be located on a lot size of 19,6897 square feet in lieu of the minimum
43,580 square feet; to permit a front yard setback of 35 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet: to
allow a driveway of 18 feet in fieu of the required 20 feet for two-way traffic; to allow an aisie
width of 18 fest in lieu of the required 22 feet; to allow a portion of the parking facility to be
gravel in lieu of the required durable, dustless surface: to allow a Class "B" Assisted Living
Facility to be as close as 4 feet and 30 feet from the tract boundary with a fandscape buffer of
zero feet in lieu of the required 75-foot setback with a 50-foot landscape buffer; and to permit a
parking fot to be located 22 feet from the property line with a 4-foot landscape buffer in lieu of
the required 75-foot setback with a 50-foot landscape buffer.

HEARING:  Tuesday, April 28, 1998 at 2:00 p.m, in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue
o
2.0
2 BV

Arnold Jablon
Director

c: Thomas Phelps
Gloria Temple Friend

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
APRIL 13, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353, ]
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.

%‘ C9 Prnied willt Spybaan ink

on Recycled Paper



: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204

. March 23, 1998
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 98-334-XA

814 Cedar Avenue

W/S Cedar Avenue, 120' N of centerline Maple Avenue
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Gloria Temple Friend

Special Exception for a Class "B" Assisted Living Facility. Variance to afiow a Class "B"
Assisted Living Facility to be located on a lot size of 19,697 square feet in lieu of the minimum
43,560 square feet; to permit a front yard sethack of 35 feet in lisu of the required 40 feet: to
aliow a driveway of 18 feet in fieu of the required 20 feet for two-way traffic; to allow an aisle
width of 18 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet; to allow a portion of the parking facility to be
gravel in fieu of the required durable, dustless surface: to aliow a Class "B" Assisted Living
Facility to be as close as 4 feet and 30 feet from the tract boundary with a landscape buffer of
zero feet in lieu of the required 75-foot setback with a 50-foot landscape buffer; and to permit a
parking lot to be located 22 feet from the property line with a 4-foot tandscape buffer in lieu of
the required 75-foot setback with a 50-foot fandscape buffer.

HEARING:  Tuesday, April 28, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue
/g,ﬂ N2
geg T

Armold Jablan
Director

c: Thomas Phelps
Gloria Temple Friend

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
APRIL 13, 1998,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Q.‘_]:Cg) Printag with Soybean ink

on Recycled Papat
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
April 9, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Gloria Temple Friend 410-686-3381
814 Cedar Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

_.-._.-._-_-,_-.-.—-.-.-—\....-__..-—-__-.._..._....._....._.......—.....-..--_—-_.—.,-—-.-——.-_-.—_-._..-..—._.._.-__..—..-_.-.-.._._-_-_._._._....-......._

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-334-XA

814 Cedar Avenue

W/S Cedar Avenue, 120' N of centerline Maple Avenue
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Gloria Temple Friend

Special Exception for a Class "B" Assisted Living Facility. Variance to allow a Class "B"
Assisted Living Facility to be located on a lot size of 19,697 square feet in lieu of the minimum
43,560 square feet; to permit a front yard setback of 35 feset in lieu of the required 40 feef; to
allow a driveway of 18 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet for two-way traffic; to allow an aisle
width of 18 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet; to allow a portion of the parking facility to be
gravel in lieu of the required durable, dustless surface; to allow a Class "B" Assisted Living
Facility to be as close as 4 feet and 30 feet from the tract boundary with a landscape buffer of
zero feet in lieu of the required 75-foot setback with a 50-foot landscape buffer; and to permit a
parking lot to be located 22 feet from the property line with a 4-foot landscape buffer in lieu of
the required 75-foot setback with a 50-foot landscape buffer,

HEARING:  Tuesday, April 28, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

., f
4&?"@4’ (Z,{* e :z—%"

wrence B, Schmidtg
¢!
LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391,
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Development Processing

Baltimore County . ‘ County Office Building
Department of Permits and - 111 West Chesapeake Av:
Development Management Towson, Marvland 21202

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearlng. For those petitions which
reguire a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant)} and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

Ot P A Syt S g o,

- - o — S — -

For newspaper advertising:

. Item No.: ¢%;1)
Petitioner: (g ont /i 7_-,@"/14'/& £ E (LA_-QHL\
Location: F/ & g PAL A yE ek

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: _ (~y = ok 7'}”Mﬁz Z5 | Lz .ﬁ(;\
RODRESS: _F/F Leoad. A< s

ﬂzzf//xfaéé“ Ny A Z/ZZ/
PHONE NUMBER: A/ & 5s" 225/

AJ:ggs
- (Revised 09/24/96)

 BB3YA

- Prmlea with Sovboan ink



Exhibit B . . .

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anrytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING nwoticE
Case No.. 13 - 334 XX

PLACE:

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: DQQLM'\ ‘oxc.oo)rkcm_ So A class P) oS sk
\\d ST Sv:f\.c \ b A‘x_\bc& \/ AQAANMCe s /l&‘LML)\

QL_] (_D'u_\ \JM(\J “i’;.n%\:)oc\i 25 s e c\\ "40
C&Qk\jﬂ.wf\\i L,‘;(\;r\f\ ) l%r i \'._Qo o Z.C\)‘ : /‘\J\l J\-BL*—

! \ Y /
Wy C_\,"‘\A -8 3B i e O}D 27! ; e L\-}Jou\ N Cl]fﬂ J'L-\ ‘éﬂu:ajﬂ i

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

Pl

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

906
post.d.dac

)
7
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 30, 1998
bDepartment of Permits & Development
Managemeni

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for March 30, 1998
Ttem No.

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Cedar Avenue is an existing road which shall ultimately be
improved as a 30-foot street cross section on a 50-foot right-of-way.
RWB:HJO:jrb

co: File

ZONE0Q330.334



Due Date: March 30, 1998
TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item #334

Prg 1 I

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 23, 1998

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
requests an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to
determine the extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
offers the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

_____ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for
’ the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and
Floodplains (Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore
County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

et o —

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461,
and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

GP:sp
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Baltimore County, Maryland Q
Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Gwen Stephens
Permits and Development Management

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Managet, Neighborhood Revitalization
Office of Community Conservation

SUBJECT: Gloria Temple, 814 Cedar Avenue
Item 334

DATE: March 30, 1998

This Office wishes to state its concutience with the Planning Office’s position regarding
the above request. While this Office recognizes that there is a need for Assisted Living Facilities
in the County, this is niot one which should be approved in its curent form. The applicant’s
request for variances acknowledges that the proposed use is too large for the site and cannot
serve the residents of the facility or the community in which the facility is located. In its present
fotm, it is incompatible with and contrary to the goals of Cotnmunity Conservation.

We agree that written consent of the adjacent and surrounding property owners should be
required prior to approval along with a clear landscape/buffering plan and elevations.

Post-it* Fax Note 7874 Date 3’ 9” ‘ &ELS’ ‘

TBC! :‘,E Iﬂz ﬂ' :ettzﬂiﬁ From dc‘Di

y Co,
Go./Dept. DM. 0 .
Phone # Phone # p é 3
Fax# S‘ 7 Is) Fav 4




. . David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation seoreay
Sf ¢ H h Ad P , Parker F. Wilhams
a e l'g Way mlnISl‘I’atIOI? Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 2:Zo. 94
Baltimore County Office of item No. 22 4 A M

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

/,%. /s

A=+ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD} 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202




\ Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

MARTH 23, 1998

Arnold Jabklar, Dirvector

Zoming Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towgon, MDD 21204

MATL STOF-1105

RE:  Property Qwner: THOMAS TIOMIDES - 321
HIR ~ BENSON VENMTURE LLD - 3327
F. BENSON FHELFS, LLT ~ 32
W, WORTH MCOHEITHAN AND EVELYN B, MCEEITHAN -

ey
i

GLORIA TEMPLE FRIEND - 3234

leozation: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MARCH 23, 1998

Ttem Ne.y 321, 327, 2328, 33, 334 Zaring Agepdas
.‘.-‘-'—"'-

Bernt L emean s

Fursuant  to your  reouest, the referenced property  haz been
surveved by this Bureaw and the comments below are applicable and
reguired. to be corvected or incorpeorated into the final plans for
the property.

3. The site shall be made fo comply with all applicable parts
@f the Fire Frevention Code prior to ococupanscy ar beginning
ek QR8T &t i,

. The buildings and structures existing or propozed on the
stte shall comply with all applicable requivements of the
Natiocnal Fire Praotection Association  Standard Ne. 101 "Life
Bafety Code", 1394 edition pricr to cocupancy.

REVIEWER: LT. EROBERT F. SAUERKWALD
Fire Marshal Office, FHONE 3874881, MS~!10ZF
coy File

Q]: 9 Printod with Soybean lnk
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 22, 1998
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 814 Cedar Avenue - Assisted Living Facility Addition

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 334

Petitioner: Gloria Temple

Property Sizc: 19627 Square Feet

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Special Exception and Variance
Hearing Date: April 28, 1998

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The site is in an isolated formerly segregated African American Seftlement. It is one of about 6
areas in the southeast portion of the County, where blacks working in the defense industries were
allowed to live.

Families with several generations continue to live in this settlement with an intact tradition of the
younger looking after the older. In this settlement there are extended family members, churches
and other social organizations that are life extending and serve as a tonic kind of an influence on
older people.

The proposed assisted living facility would allow older people, who can no longer take carc of'a
house, to continue to live in their community surrounded by the familiar. It will also serve to
help stabilize this nearly 100 year old settlement,

Housing elderly people in large generic nursing facilities, away from family, churches, and other
institutions can be and often is traumatic.

If the adjoining property owners have no objections to the proposed facility, (a signed petition is

forth coming), and health and safety guidelines can be met, staff would be in favor of supporting
the variance request.

MACOMPLANMEFFTEMI3.00C



MEMO TO: Arnold Jabl’
April 22, 1998
Page 2

The petitioner is willing to provide landscaping plans and elevation renderings.

In addition please note the following:

» the garage is used as garages are generally used, i.¢.: for parking of motor vehicle and
perhaps some storage;

» the site is in the critical area and the variance request for crusher run driveway is an atiempt
to help mitigate stormwater run off. The parking lot will be durable and dustless; and

* o government funding is to be used for this project.

Prepared by:

ér’ / v R/
Division Chicf: W / é , W

AFK:JL:1sn

MACOMPLANJIBFPITEM334 DOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTRA-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Jeff Long DATE: April 14, 1998
FROM: Lenwood Johnson

SUBJECT: 814 Cedar Avenue - Assisted Living Facility Addition

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 334

Petitioner: Gloria Temple

Property Size: 19627 Square Feet

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception and Variance
Hearing Date: April 28, 1998

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The site is in an isolated formerly segregated African American Settlement. [t is one of about 6
areas in the southeast portion of the County, where blacks working in the defense industries were
allowed to live.

Families with several generations continue to live in this settlement with an intact tradition of the
younger looking after the older. In this settlement there are extended family members, churches
and other social organizations that are life extending and serve as a tonic kind of an influence on
older people.

The proposed assisted living facility would allow older people, who can no longer take care of a
house, to continue to live in their community surrounded by the familiar. It will also serve to

help stabilize this nearly 100 year old settiement.

Shipping elderly people off to large generic nursing facilities, away from family, churches, and
other institutions can be and often is traumatic.

If the adjoining property owners have no objections to the proposed facility, (a signed petition is
forth coming), and health and safety gnidelines can be met, I would be in favor of supporting the

variance request.

The petitioner is willing to provide landscaping plans and elevation renderings.

MACOMPLANLENWOODMTEM334 DOC



MEMO TO: Jeff Long . .

April 14, 1998

Page 2

Note also: The garage is used as garages are generally used, i.e.: for parking of motor
vehicle and perhaps some storage.
The site is in the critical area and the variance request for crusher run driveway is
an attempt to help mitigate stormwater run off, The parking lot will be durable
and dustless.
No government funding is to be used for this project.

LI:dsn

MACOMPLANLENWOGIDNTEMI34.DOC
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THE CHURCH WITH A PROGRESSIVE PROGRAM

1613 HOPEWELL AVE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Giloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a posifive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of,

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an 1.-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by M.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

1 am asking for your support in the form of your signature.




Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

1 am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr,
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

[ am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr, Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars,

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your suppott in the form of your signature.

" g
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the eldetly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

1 am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.

\%)W Al
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

T'am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of,

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

1 am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.

Wpond 1 Bean.
14 ol Cone Baliy e 42
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Neighbor Information Sheet
(Glona Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted hiving home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an 1-~-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.,
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

1 am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.

oot Meple fve__a (2576037




® o

Neighbor information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I 'am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years, Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of,

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

T am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is fo bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
imdependence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
1s something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

1 am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr, Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave, Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.




Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

(lotia Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years, Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery, My grounds are presently kept by Mr,
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want fo continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

1 am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would aliow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that 1 have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars,

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that [ have great respect for and want to continue being a part of,

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

1 am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly ina family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

1 am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would altow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that [ have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

1 am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars,

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking ?f your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and commumnity atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature,
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring beiter and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly ina family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr,
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars,

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
mdependence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment,

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
(loria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

Tam now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which [ have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that [ have great respect for and want to continue being a part of,

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is 1o bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

1 am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor Information Sheet
(Gloria Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
independence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
comunity, which I have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that I have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one story ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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Neighbor [nformation Sheet

Glotia Friends Home
814 Cedar Ave

Gloria Friends Home, located at 814 Cedar Ave since 1996, is an
assisted living home for the elderly who want to continue with as much
mdependence as possible, with some assistance in a family and community
environment.

I am now in the planning stage of expanding and greatly improving our
home which would allow me to become more of an asset to the elderly and
community, which [ have been a part of for 18 years. Watching the
neighborhood grow in a positive way with caring people with family values
is something that T have great respect for and want to continue being a part of.

The planned addition will only be a one stoty ground level attachment to
the rear of the house, giving the home an L.-Shape design with beautiful
landscaping, trees and other greenery. My grounds are presently kept by Mr.
Wally who also lives on Cedar Ave .

I am presently working on my planned addition with another of my
neighbors Mr. Bergquist from Berquist Home Improvement who lives on
Maple Ave. Private parking will be in the rear of the home allowing no more
than five cars.

The objective of my home is to bring better and more quality living to a
small group of our elderly in a family and community atmosphere.

I'am asking for your support in the form of your signature.
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To Whom It May Concern
RE: Gloria Friend's Assisted Living

On December 1, 1997 I had to place my father im assisted

living. At first I was skeptical but now 1I'm glad I did.

Since staying here he has gained weight and his spirit is
mach higher. At his own home he was lonely and could not
properly care for himself. Pete noﬁ has people to socialize
with and care for him. I know that he gets and takes his
prescribed medications. Should there be an emergency I would

be notified right away.

I highly recommend Gloria Friend's Assisted Living care.
Just knowing that my father is getting the care that he needs
and has 24 hour supervision care that takes alot of pressure

off my mind.

Sincerely,

Wanda Ritterspuch



)

Letter of Recommendation

April, 1998

To whom it may concern:

I am a registered nurse. I have worked in the home health
care field for over ten years and am emploved by Community

Home Health of Md. I had a patient who was no longer
capable of functioning alone in his home and meet his ADL’'s
(activities of daily living). His daughter made

arrangements for him to move into the group home of Gloria
Friend. I visited him just a week later and was happy to
see how well he looked, how happy he was. He had a big
smile on his face and was less confused. He had been eating
three meals a day and already appeared better nourished.

The house is clean. The meals I have observed were well
balanced . I would not hesitate to refer another patient to
this home if a similar situation should arise.

et M Nl R

Janet M. High R.
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401 Bosley Avenue
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning L (410) 887-3211

Fax; (410) 887-5862

April 21, 1998

Mrs. (loria T. Friend

Goodwood Improvement Association
814 Codar Avenve

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: 814 Cedar Avenue
Dear Mrs. Friend:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the community that Gloria Temple has filed a Special
Exception for a Class B Assisted Living Facility at the above referenced property. The Special
Exception would only permit the Class B Assisted Living Fucility, and no other uses would be
permiitted at the subject property, with the exception of any use which is currently permitted in a
residential zone. Ms, Temple's request does not involve 4 Zoning change, and no commercial
uses would be parmitted to be improved at her property as a result of the requested Special
Exception.

If there should be any questions regarding the proposed use, please contact Lenwood Johnson in
the Office of Planning on 410-887-3480.

Sincerely,
6;§;Liiéﬁ%ﬁb2$§ﬁ?§zﬁ,fﬂ
Jeffrey Long
Zoning Coordinator
Ji.:lsn o I
¢: Lenwood Johnson Posiit* Fax Note 7671 (ol g rery H’E&" / }
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. 401 Bosley Avenue
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning (410) 887-3211
Fax: (410) 887-5862

April 21, 1998

Mrs. Gloria T. Friend

Goodwood Improvement Association
814 Cedar Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: 814 Cedar Avenue
Dear Mrs. Friend:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the community that Gloria Temple has filed a Special
Exception for a Class B Assisted Living Facility at the above referenced properly. The Special
Exception would only permit the Class B Assisted Living Facility, and no other uses would be
permitled al the subject property, with the exception of any use which is currently permitted in a
residential zone. Ms. Temple’s request does not involve a zoning change, and no commercial
uses would be permitted to be improved at her property as a result of the requested Special
Exception.

If there should be any questions regarding the proposed use, please contact Lenwood Johnson in
the Office of Planning on 410-887-3480.

Sincerely,

-~ ,
. - .
/%7 A Tz
Jeffrey Long

Zoning Coordinator
JL:lsn

¢ Lenwood Johnson
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